



Date <u>May 18, 2009</u>

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Police Department administers the FY2006 Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program Grant; and,

WHEREAS, the original grant is being amended between Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management Division (HLSEM) and City of Des Moines (Sub-grantee); and,

WHEREAS; the grant was awarded on 09/08/2006, and the original AGREEMENT was executed on 10/31/2006; and,

WHEREAS; the Amendment #3 to the grant is to include a change in the performance period of the original grant from 08/31/2006 through 03/31/2009 with a new end date of 05/31/2009;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the AMENDMENT #3 to the FY2006-LETPP-LEIN5-05 is hereby approved, and the Mayor Pro Tem is authorized to sign the agreement on behalf of the City, the Chief Deputy City Clerk is authorized to attest to his signature and the City Manager or his designee is authorized to take all steps necessary to timely file and execute the amendment.

(Council Letter Number 09.329 attached)

Moved by ______ to approve

Approved as to form:

Douglas P. Philiph

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
COWNIE	1	T	1	1			
COLEMAN		1		1	I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, Chief Deputy City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines,		
HENSLEY							
KIERNAN	1	1			held on the above date, among other proceedings		
MAHAFFEY	1				the above was adopted.		
MEYER					IN MUTNERS WHERE I have have a set me		
VLASSIS					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.		
TOTAL							
MOTION CARRIED	OTION CARRIED APPROVED						
Mayor Pro Tem					Chief Deputy		

Iowa Homeland Security & Emergency Management Division

AMENDMENT #3

GRANT AGREEMENT

between

Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management Division (HLSEM)

and

City of Des Moines

GRANT NUMBER: FY2006-LETPP-LEIN5-01

CFDA#: 97.067

AMENDMENT # 3 Reflects changes to ARTICLE I

I. PERFORMANCE PERIOD

The period of performance for the Grant Award shall be amended as follows:

The approved performance period for this grant is from 8/31/2006 to 5/31/2009. All work must be completed prior to the performance period ending. The SUBGRANTEE shall not incur costs or obligate funds for any purpose pertaining to the operation of the project, program, or activities beyond the expiration date of the period of performance.

If a time extension is needed it must be requested at least 90 days prior to the performance period end date. All requests must be supported by adequate justification submitted to HLSEM in order to be processed. This justification is a written explanation of the reason or reasons for the delay; an outline of remaining funds available to support the extended performance period; and a description of performance measures necessary to complete the project. Without the justification, extension requests will not be processed.

All other ARTICLES of this agreement remain unchanged.

SUBGRANTEE: City of Des Moines

GRANT NUMBER:FY2006-LECFDA#:97.067AMENDMENT NO. 3

FY2006-LETPP-LEIN5-01 97.067

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HLSEM, the SUBGRANTEE, and the AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE have executed this AGREEMENT by the signatures of authorized persons of the entities and on the date indicated below:

Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management Division: City of Des Moines:

David L. Miller Administrator Name, Title

Date

Date

Authorized Representative

I Jenes, Sweeter, P\$B

Name, Title Agency

13 May 09

Date